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« Toronto Public Health engaged Ipsos Reid to conduct public research to
understand how residents of Toronto are managing the challenges of the
COVID-19 pandemic.

* The Toronto Public Health COVID-19 Survey was administered via an
online methodology.

« Atotal of n=1,201 Toronto residents were surveyed between October
20t and 30th, 2020.

« The credibility interval associated with the total sample size of 1201 is +/-
3.2%, 19 times out of 20.* Smaller sub-sets of the population will have
larger credibility intervals.

* Quota targets were set to obtain a representative sample of residents by
gender, age, region, education, and recency of immigration. The data were
weighted to the latest Statistics Canada Census (2016) information to
correct for minor deviations on age and gender.

*Ipsos uses a credibility interval calculation to demonstrate confidence in the accuracy of online 2
polling results: https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-03/IpsosPA_Credibilitylntervals.pdf



https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-03/IpsosPA_CredibilityIntervals.pdf

EM'.’!"H‘!!ﬂh Weighted Sample Demographics

Gender Age Region

Fiovicoke I 21%
47% 21%
B 35-54 years ° East York/York _ 35%

B yeon Nort vor
539 34 21%
Female % Scarborough |G 237

Income Employment Status Education
< $25K E— 157 Employed full-fime I — — 427 E 39%
$25K-<$40k I 15% Emp|oyed pQrT_ﬁme B 8% HS or less
$40K-<$60K  n— 187 Self-employed W 5% 26%
$60K-<$100K . 237, Unemployed mmmm 11% || College/
$100k-<$150K  mummmmm 127 Sick or disability leave W 3% fech school
. re?g%’; . 47 Full-fime student mEE 8%
P I 13% Refired IS 20% g 35%

Average: $75,675 Others B University +
Median: $65,482 3%

3 9% of unemployed experienced job loss

since pandemic started. Same proportion (39%)

Note: Displays weighted expect to go back to work within 3 months. 3

sample demographics
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Weighted Sample Demographics

# of Persons in HHLD

1 person - 26%

5 or more . 10%

Household

Composition'm

Kids Under 14 in HH

Marital
Status

Married/Common-law

Note: Displays weighted
sample demographics

Self-identified Racial Group

white NS 507

Arab, Middle Eastern or
West Asian

| 3%
Black |} 7%

East Asian [} 14%

First Nations | 1%

Latin American || 4%

South Asian or indo-
Carribean . 9%

Southeast Asian

More than onerace | 3%
category or mixed race °

Other | 2%

5%

No response | 3%

Immigration

cancde | 45~
Immigrant - 51%
“Conada” N 527 | o,

Racial group by age group
18-34 35-54 55+
White 29% 42% 79%
Other 64% 51% 20%
groups
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» What level of health risk do you think COVID-19 poses to...¢

Very high/ Ipsos Context

B Very high risk B High risk Moderate risk : : )
. . , High Risk  Coronavirus Tracker
B [ ow risk Very low risk B Don't know 29 October 23-26, 2020
Y it A A Ontario  Canada
our City 26% 38% I 64% (N=801)  (n=1452)
2%
2%
Your country 19% 36% @I 55% 49% 55%
2%
3%

Your local 0% 34% 28%
neighborhood/community [REXE 24% m I

2%
8%
g 3% 25% 29%
You personally IEREA 21% 20%
2%

n=1,201 5



%‘.’!"H‘!!ﬂh How Sick Would You Get?

* |f you were to become infected by COVID-19, how sick do you think you would
gete

AMONG THOSE WHO HAVE NOT TESTED POSITIVE FOR COVID-19 AND ARE NOT AT HIGH RISK

B Extremely sick B Very sick Somewhat sick ®Noft very sick Not at all sick

5% 50% 20% 5%

% Sick % Not Sick
T2B T2B

247, 25%

Nn=760



liTeewn  Nental Health & Emotional Well-Being
ublic Health

e Over the past two weeks, how would you describe your overall mental health
and emotional well-beinge

OVER PAST TWO WEEKS

36%

Excellent/Very good

297

Poor/Fair

m Excellent
® Very good
Good

= Fair

Poor

34%

Nn=1,201



"SM'.'!“H'E!ﬂh Change in Mental Health since mid-March

« How would you rate your overall mental health and well-being now,
compared to mid-March when non-essential business and schools closed?

COMPARED TO MID-MARCH

= 22%

Much/Slightly better

33%

Much/Slightly worse

= Much better
m Slightly beftter
About the same

m Slightly worse
Much worse

45%

n=1,201 8
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tliokowo | Anxiety about Pandemic

« Do you agree or disagree with the following?

m Strongly agree B Somewhat agree

I'm anxious about my health 7%

I'm worried about losing my

job and financial security 28%

77% AGREE THAT THEY ARE STRESSED
ABOUT IMPACT OF COVID ON
CHILDREN'S EDUCATION

69% AGREE THAT THEY ARE ANXIOUS
ABOUT ANOTHER POSSIBLE LOCKDOWN

n=variable, dependant
on question
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Soun - Pandemic Fatigue

« Do you agree or disagree with the following?

B Strongly agree mSomewhat agree ®mSomewhat disagree © Strongly disagree

| am tired of taking precautions

and want to get on with my life 18%

I'm angry/frustrated about the

restrictions on my freedom 26%

n=1,201 10



0l ToronTO :
ublic Health Impact on Behaviour

«  Would you say you are doing the following more often, less often, or about the
same as before, compared to before mid-March, when non-essential business

and schools closed?

B A lof more BSomewhat more B Same B Somewhat less © A lot less

Getting physical activity [372a¥.5/A 15%
Getting a good nsllgef(we’rps) % 14% 12%

Among those who consume
(% of total sample)

Consuming c:lc(:g)éh%l % 17% 14%
Using cannabis (i.e.
marijuana) (31%) 10% 25% 7%

Smoking cigarettes,

vaping or using e- W[1J73 21% 9% Y2
cigarettes (29%)
Taking rzggg?gyg}l 8% 18% 12%

n=variable, dependant
on activity

More

24%

20%

23%

35%

31%

26%

25%

15%

15%

19%
11



i Toronto Attitudes toward Restrictions and Lockdown

Public Health

To what extent do you support or oppose a second lockdown should the
number of COVID-19 cases continue to increase?

B Stronaly support Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose Stronaly oppose

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse

B Sfrongly agree © Somewhat agree BSomewhat disagree ™ Strongly disagree

We need to take whatever
measures are necessary to control
07 [z
reduce the number of deaths.
Strict public health measures,
such as a lockdown do more 26% 27%
harm than good.
We should allow businesses to
open or operate as they choose,
even if cases of COVID-19 [REX4 26% 30% 31%
increase in the community.
Nn=1,201 12
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Souon - Engagement in Activities through

Pandemic/Likelihood to Continue

* Please indicate how your behavior has ¢ hanged, if at all, through the course of the
pandemic for each of the following activities. How likely are you to continue the activities
that you re-started or have done recently over the course of the next four weeks?

B Continued throughout pandemic/Recently restarted
Shopping for groceries inside a grocery store I T 7
Going running/walking in a public space Y 5
Socializing outdoors with family/friends ' -/
Going into the office for work, at least occasiondlly Y '
Going to a shopping mall Y 574
Using public transportation ' /74
Socializing indoors with small groups (4-6 people) IEE—_——TA
Going to salons (hair/nail/other beauty) Y57
Going out to a bar/restaurant on the patio EEEEEEEE—E—ITA
Going to in-person class or schoo| YA
Going to wellness appointments e.g. massage/physiotherapy etc. x5
Going out to a bar/restaurant indoors Iy
Having physical contact (e.g. hugging, kissing, shaking hands) s
Socializing indoors with medium-sized groups (8-10 people) LA
Playing recreational sports outdoors TS
Going to the cottage G
Working out at the gym B
Going out for group entertainment e.g. movies/theatre, live sports events mEEsZa
Socializing indoors with larger-sized groups (10+ people) By
Traveling outside of Ontario EnyAl

n=variable, dependant 13
on activity



EM'.’!‘SE!ﬂh Adherence to Public Health Measures

*  Which of the following describes you when it comes to wearing a mask or face

covering?
| always wear a mask when | leave my home,
whether it's indoors or outdoors 49% 9 7%

Are always
. . . wearing a mask at
. - A
like stores, but rarely or never wear it outdoors public places

| don't like wearing a mask and avoid going
out | 1%

| am exempt from wearing a mask because
of a medical condition 1%

| refuse to wear a mask I 1%

Nn=1,201 14
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Public Health Vaccination

« Asyou likely know, a vaccine may be developed to protect against COVID-
19. Once a COVID-19 vaccine is developed and rolled out in Canada, would

you say you would...
¢ 73%

m Definitely get it 40% Definitely/Probably get it

= Probably get it
16%

= Probably not get it
Definitely not get it
Definitely not/Probably not get it

m Nof sure

n=1,201 15



AT : )
lliokewo ' Information & Media

« Do you agree or disagree with the following?

B Sfrongly agree B Somewhat agree Agree

| trust the information
about COVID-19 provided
by medical and scientific 43%
experts.

43% 9% [NV

| have confidence in my
local Medical Officer of
Health (Dr.Eileen de Villa)
to inform me of the risks in
my community of the
pandemic.

(V9837  84%

The media exaggerates
the extent of the 13% 24% 32% 37%
coronavirus outbreak.

n=1,201 16
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Public Health Limitations

« Survey was administered online to a panel of volunteers,
therefore results may not be fully representative of the
population of Toronto.

At the time of this survey (end of October), the Ontario
government had just ordered an additional 30 days of
extended public measures (modified Stage 2). Opinions
and behaviours may change as the pandemic and
associated restrictions continue to evolve.

17



